

No. 25-521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THE
EQUITABLE LIMITS OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN
ANTITRUST CASES 3

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE THE NINTH
CIRCUIT’S SPLIT WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT ON
THE QUESTION PRESENTED 7

III. WITHOUT THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION, THE
DECISION BELOW WILL IMPERIL
INNOVATION AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019)	1
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 11
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	1
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	10
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	3, 4, 6
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	8
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	5
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 7, 8
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	5, 6
 Miscellaneous:	
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1996)	7
Dan R. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages– Equity–Restitution</i> § 2.9 (2d ed. 1993)	5
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 Notre Dame L. Rev. 972 (1986)	11
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 439 (2008)	10
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	11
Michael Porter, <i>Competitive Strategy</i> (1980)	10
